OTTOVILLE CORPORATION

OTTOVILLE, OHIO

ORDINANCE - NO.51.

Ordinance regulating time and the manner of conducting Public Dances and Dance Halls in the Corporate Limits of the Village of Ottoville, Putnam, County, Ohio.

WHEREAS, many and repeated complaints have come to the attention of the Village Officials relative to the conduct of the public that has been frequenting Public Dances and Dance Halls in the past, and

WHEREAS, said conduct has been having a demoralizing effect upon the public in general and our youth in particular,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Village of Ottoville in meeting assembled

First:-That all Public Dances are absolutely forbidden on Sundays within the Corporate Limits of the Village of Ottoville, Putnam County, Ohio,

Second:-That all Public Dance Halls must remain closed on Sundays,

Third:-No person will be permitted to operate a Public Dance floor unless he complies with laws of the State of Ohio, which require that a license must be procured from the executive head of said Village,

Fourth:-That every dance hall operator must have a floor manager to keep order, and that said operator will be held responsible for the proper conduct of his place. Failure to comply with the provisions of this ordinance will operate as sufficient cause to revoke his license.

Fifth:-This ordinance is to go into effect as soon as the law permits.

Passed this 26th day of November, 1935.

Mayor. La Mannemader Mayor.